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The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 
164.20 MACHINE GUNS AND OTHER WEAPONS; USE IN CERTAIN 
CASES; PENALTY. (1) No person shall sell, possess, use OT trans-
port any machine gun or other full automatic firearm, nor shall 
any person sell, possess, use, or transport any bomb, hand grenade. 
projectile, shell or other container of any kind or character into 
which tear gas or any similar substance is used or placed for use 
to cause bodily discomfort, panic, or damage to property. 

(2) Any person violating any of the provisions of this section 
shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a term 
of not less than one year nor more than three years. 

(3) The provisions of this section shall not apply to the sale, 
possession, use or transportation of any such weapons or con-
tainers to or by any national guardsman in line of duty, any civil 
enforcement officer of the state or of any city or county, or any 
person duly authorized by the chief of police of any city or the 
sheriff of any county to sell, possess, use or transport such weapons 
or containers ; nor shall the restriction on transportation apply to 
common carriers. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 3, 1933. 

No. 416, S.] 	 [Published July 8, 1933. 

CHAPTER 360. 

AN ACT to create section 101.37 and subsection (5) of section 
20.57 of the statutes, relating to the acceptance of funds made 
available to the state by the federal government for public em-
ployment offices, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes and a new 
subsection is added to section 20.57 of the statutes to read : 101.37 
ACCEPTANCE OF FEDERAL ACT RELATING TO PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT 
OFFICES. (1) The legislature hereby accepts the provisions of an 
act of congress, approved June 6, 1933, entitled "An act to provide 
for the establishment of a national employment system and for 
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cooperation with the states in the promotion of such system, and 
for other purposes." 

(2) The industrial commission of Wisconsin is hereby author-
ized and directed to cooperate with the United States Employment 
Service in the administration of said act and in carrying out all 
agreements made thereunder. 

(3) All funds made available to this state under said act shall, 
upon receipt thereof, be paid into the general fund and are appro-
priated therefrom to the industrial commission to be expended as 
provided in subsection (5) of section 20.57. 

(20.57) (5) FEDERAL FUNDS FOR PUBLIC EMPLOY-
MENT OFFICES. All moneys made available to the state and 
accepted by the legislature pursuant to section 101.37 are, as such 
moneys become available for public employment offices, to be 
distributed and expended as required by the act of congress mak-
ing such funds available and the rules and regulations issued 
thereunder. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 6, 1933. 

No. 945, A.] 	 [Published July 8, 1933. 

CHAPTER 361. 

AN ACT to repeal chapter 59, laws of 1933; to create chapter 
139 and subsection (5) of section 20.05 of the statutes, relating 
to an emergency occupational tax on fermented malt beverages 
and light wines, providing penalties, and making an appro-
priation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Chapter 59, laws of 1933, is hereby repealed. 

Such repeal shall be effective August 1, 1933. 
SECTION 2. A new chapter is added to the statutes to read: 

CHAPTER 139 

EMERGENCY OCCUPATIONAL TAX ON MALT 
BEVERAGES 

139.01 TAX IMPOSED. An emergency occupational tax is as-
sessed, imposed and levied until July 1, 1935, upon the sale, 
exchange, offering or exposing for sale, having in possession with 


